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GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

________ [0 I—

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Division of Comprehensive and Coastal Zone Planning
4611 Tutu Park Mall Suite 300 St. Thomas, Virgin Islands, 00802
45 Mars Hill, Frederiksted, Virgin Islands, 00840-4474
St. Thomas Telephone: (340) 774-3320
St. Croix Telephone: (340) 773-1082
https://dpnr.vi.gov/

Notice of Public Hearing

DPNR Application No. CZM0017-24: The Virgin Islands Waste Management
Authority (VIWMA) requests a Decision of Coastal Consistency for their proposed
St. Croix Convenience Center at Estate Concordia, Cotton Valley, and Mon Bijou.
VIWMA is proposing to create three (3) convenience centers for St. Croix
Residents. The residential convenience centers will create convenient, safe disposal
sites for solid waste and recycling. The proposed convenience centers will help
reduce environmental burdens directly affecting the neighboring communities
through improper dumping and household waste disposal. The construction and
implementation of the proposed residential convenience centers will improve
cleanliness through organized disposal and reduce disturbances, noise, and/or
environmental pollution.

Dear Adjacent Property Owner(s):

In accordance with the provisions of Act 3284 passed by the Ninth Legislature of the U.S. Virgin
Islands and approved by the then Governor on August 8, 1972, you are notified that a zoning map
amendment public hearing is scheduled by the Division of Comprehensive and Coastal Zone
Planning to discuss the above-referenced application.

As owner(s) of adjacent property, you are entitled to attend the public hearing and provide
comments on the proposal.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned by email
leia.laplace@dpnr.vi.gov or at 340-773-1082, extension 2241.

Sincerely,


mailto:leia.laplace@dpnr.vi.gov

________ [0 I—

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Comprehensive and Coastal Zone Planning
4611 Tutu Park Mall Suite 300 St. Thomas, Virgin Islands, 00802
45 Mars Hill, Frederiksted, Virgin Islands, 00840-4474
St. Thomas Telephone: (340) 774-3320
St. Croix Telephone: (340) 773-1082
https://dpnr.vi.gov/

Leia LaPlace
Territorial Planner
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Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically

Excluded Subject to Section 58.5
Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

This is a suggested format that may be used by Responsible Entities to document completion of a
Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 environmental review.

Project Information

Project Name: St. Croix Convenience Center — Estate Concordia
Responsible Entity: Virgin Islands Housing Finance Authority (VIHFA)

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): Virgin Islands Waste Management
Authority

State/Local Identifier: United States Virgin Islands
Preparer: Amy Claire Dempsey, M.A. Bioimpact, Inc

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Ms. Dayna Clendinen, Interim Executive Director/Chief
Disaster Recovery Officer

Consultant (if applicable): Oasis Consulting Services, 45 Woodstock St., Roswell Georgia
30075

Direct Comments to: Virgin Islands Housing Finance Authority, Attention: Dayna Clendinen,
3202 Demarara Plaza, Suite 200, St. Thomas, VI 00802

Project Location: Parcel 73-C Concordia, Estate Concordia (West), St. Croix, U.S. Virgin
Islands (Figures 1 and 2).

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: The proposed project
site is located on southwestern side of the island of St. Croix (Latitude 17.700674° Longitude -
64.870890°) as shown on Figures 1 and 2. It is 2 acres and will be converted into a residential
convenience center for the disposal of solid waste and recycling (Figure 3). The site is currently
being used for collection of solid waste with several bins at the site which are periodically collected
by Virgin Islands Waste Management. The southeastern corner of the site is forested. Traffic
will enter to the north and exit to the south on to Alexander Henderson Drive. The proposed
project is a Design-Build and will be built to the latest hurricane standards, fenced, and landscaped
to provide a buffer between the actual site and neighboring properties. It will also be used for
debris staging following hurricanes. The convenience center will have a 5,175 square foot



household hazardous waste storage drop-off and offices. A total of 8,400 square feet will be
dedicated to the compactors. There will be agricultural buffers to the south and east as shown in
Figure 3. The site will be manned, and the hours of operation will be between 7:00am and 7:00pm,
seven days a week. The site will have separate bins for scrap metal, recyclable “green” waste (e.g.,
cardboard, plastic, glass), and household waste. Clear signage will be posted to identify which bin
can be used to dispose of applicable waste. The site will have a small office (minimum 800sq.ft.)
with a restroom and three to four parking spaces for the site operators. To ensure, and maintain,
the cleanliness of the site, rainwater will be harvested via roof catchment and a minimum 20,000-
gallon cistern to back up the public water supply in case of a water outage. The site will be enclosed
by an eight-foot fence with surveillance cameras outside and inside of the facility to prevent any
illegal dumping, ensure that the site remains clean, and to prevent any rodent infestation or any
unsightly activities at the site. Waste disposal will only be allowed during standard operating
hours. Compactors will be contained within leak-proof containers and will not have leachate. It is
anticipated that the proposed project design, permitting, and construction will take between 18 and
24 months.

Level of Environmental Review Determination:
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5:

Rehabilitation of public facilities and improvements other than buildings 24 CFR 58.35(a)(1) This
activity is CEST if the facilities and improvements are in place and retained in the same use without
change in size or capacity of more than 20 percent. Acceptable activities include replacement of water or
sewer lines, reconstruction of curbs and sidewalks, and repaving of streets.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
P-17-VI-78-HIM1 CDBG-DR $1,692,223.72

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:
$1,692,223.72

This project does not anticipate the use of funds or assistance from another Federal Agency in
addition to HUD.

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:
$1,692,223.72



Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5. and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.

Compljance Factors: Statutes, Are formal Compliance determinations
Executlye Orders, and compliance
Regulations listed at 24 CFR steps or
§58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 504 &
58.6

Airport Hazards Yes No The proposed project site is located

0 X approximately 3.6 miles from the Henry E.
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D Rohlsen Airport (HERA) and over 11.0 miles
from the Svend Aage Ovesen Seaplane Facility
(“Seaplane Ramp”) in Christiansted, St. Croix
(Figure 4). The site is within the flight path of
airplanes landing at HERA but is well out from
the final approach.

The proposed project is compliant with Airport
Hazards 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D.

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No The proposed project site is well inland and is not
] 0 X located within a Coastal Barrier as defined by the
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as Coastal Barrier Resources Act according to the
amended by the Coastal Barrier U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier
gr;lgﬁ)vement Act of 1990 [16 USC Resources System Mapper (Figure 6)

The proposed project is in compliance with the
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as amended by
the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 [16
USC 3501].

Flood Insurance Yes No The proposed project site is located entirely

) _ 0 X within Flood Zone X where the 100-year coastal
Flood Dlsaste.r Protection Act of flooding is not expected (FIRM Map Panel 88 of
1973 and National Flood Insurance 94, April 16, 2007, Figure 7 and USVI Advisory

Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC Base Flood Elevation Map Figure 8).

4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154
a 2 The proposed project is compliant with Flood

Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National




Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC
4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a]

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 504 &

58.5

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes

No

X O

According to the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Criteria Pollutant Nonattainment
Summary Report, the proposed project site is not
within a Designated Nonattainment Area. (See
Figure 9 and 10). The Contractor for the
proposed project will develop and implement a
Dust Control Plan to prevent negative impacts to
surrounding properties. The proposed project site
will be kept clean, and waste separated which
will minimize any odors emanating from the site.

The proposed project is required to adhere to the
mitigation measures of implementing air quality
controls during construction to remain compliant
with the Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly
section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93.

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(¢c) & (d)

Yes

No

X O

The proposed project site is in Tier II of the
Coastal Zone (Figure 11) and does not require a
Coastal Zone Management Permit. However, as
advised by the Department of Planning and
Natural Resources during the project’s Pre-
Application Meeting on July 7, 2023, the
proposed project will need to obtain a Federal
Consistency Determination from the state’s
regulatory agency, through the Division of
Coastal Zone Management. The federal
consistency must be obtained prior to
construction.

The proposed project is required to adhere to the
mitigative measures required by the Department
of Planning and Natural Resources, Division of
Coastal Zone Management, to remain complaint
with the Coastal Zone Management Act, sections
307(c) & (d).

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)

Yes

No

X O

The proposed site is currently being used by the
U.S. Virgin Islands Waste Management
Authority (VIWMA) as a solid waste disposal for
residents and businesses on the east end of St.
Croix. The site has been utilized as a “dumpster
site” for almost two decades. The inspection of
the site found signs of illegal dumping and




improperly disposed refuse, hydrocarbon
contaminated soils, used tire piles and evidence
of runoff from the site onto the adjacent
properties. There is notable hydrocarbon staining
of the soil under and around the existing
dumpsters, and under and around the pile of tires
that is between eight and 10-feet high. The tire
pile caught fire in 2021 and the site had to be
temporarily closed as a result.

Phase II sampling was conducted of the site in
June 2023. Four soil samples were collected at
different areas of the site. All four soil samples
were found to be contaminated with Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) over the U.S.
Virgin Islands Regulatory limit of 460ppm for
hydrocarbons. Lead was also detected in all four
soil samples, however the amount detected was
below the USVI Regulatory Limit of 400mg/kg.
Laboratory results of both parameters can be
referenced in Figure 12.

As a result of these findings, a remediation plan
will be developed and approved by the Division
of Environmental Protection and implemented
prior to the start of construction. Runoff from all
hardscapes will be directed through an oil and
water separator as part of the project’s mitigative
measure to control stormwater pollution. See
Appendix B for photographs taken during a
Phase I Site Visit on January 31, 2023.

The proposed project is required to adhere to the
mitigation measures identified within this
review to remain compliant with Contamination
and Toxic Substances 24 CFR Part 50.3(1) &
58.531)(2).

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part
402

Yes No

O X

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)
Information for Planning and Consultation
(IPaC) tool identifies one federally listed,
terrestrial plant species — Vahl's Boxwood
(Buxus vahlii) — potentially within the proposed
project area (Figure 13). Vahl’s Boxwood (Buxus
vahlii) is a listed Endangered Species Act (ESA)
species (1979) and is included in Appendix I of
the Convention on International Trade in
Endangered Species (CITES). There are no
critical habitats within the area of the proposed
project, nor are there refuge lands, fish hatcheries




or migratory birds of conservation concern
expected to occur within the area of the proposed
project. The proposed project is within existing
paved roadways and in previously developed
areas and, thus, should not impact Buxus vahlii.

A letter requesting concurrence that the proposed
project will result in no effect for Vahl’s
boxwood was submitted to the USFWS on June
16, 2023. In their response, USFWS stated that
“We acknowledge receipt of your no effect (NE)
determinations for Vahl’s boxwood. Currently
we do not have any information to refute your
determination. Because you made a NE
determination, you are not required to conduct
formal or informal section 7 consultation with the
Service and the Service is not required to concur
with your NE determination.” The USFWS
concurrence letter can be referenced in Figure 14.

The proposed project will have No Effect on
ESA species and is compliant with Endangered
Species Act of 1973, particularly section 7; 50
CFR Part 402. If new information reveals
impacts of this identified action that may affect
listed species or critical habitat in a manner that
was not previously considered; this action is
subsequently modified in a manner not
previously considered in this assessment or a new
species is listed, or critical habitat determined
that may be affected by the identified action
consultation must be reinitiated.

Explosive and Flammable
Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Yes No

O X

There are no large fuel storage tanks in the
immediate vicinity of the proposed project site.
See Appendix B for photographs taken during a
site visit on January 31, 2023. The nearest fuel
storage is an underground storage tank at
Amigo’s Gas Station which is 833" from the
convenience center site. The closest above
ground storage tank for fuel is located at Stop and
Shop Supermarket 0.25 miles away (Figure 15).

Figure 16 shows the results of HUD’s Acceptable
Separation Distance Assessment Tool.

The convenience center will be manned during
operations which will reduce the potential of the
dumping of explosive and flammable waste.

The proposed project is compliant with
Explosive and Flammable Hazards 24 CFR Part
51 Subpart C.




Farmlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act of
1981, particularly sections 1504(b)
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658

Yes No

O X

The proposed project site is not designated as
“Prime Farmland” in the U.S. Department of
Agriculture—Natural Resources Conservation
Service’s (USDA-NRCS) Farmland
Classification Map (Figure 17). The proposed
site is classified as “not prime farmland.”

The proposed project is compliant with Farmland
Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly
sections 1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658.

The area is zoned P-Public as per Act No. 8605
and the use is permitted under the category
"Refuse Disposals (Solid Waste) (Figure 18).

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988,
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR
Part 55

The proposed project site is located entirely
within a Flood Zone X where the 100-year
coastal flooding is not expected as depicted on
the FIRM Map Panel 88 of 94, April 16, 2007,
found in Figure 7 and the USVI Advisory Flood
Hazard Map Figure 8.

The project is compliant with the Floodplain
Management  Executive  Order 11988,
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55.

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation Act
of 1966, particularly sections 106
and 110; 36 CFR Part 800

A Historic Preservation and Cultural Resources
Assessment conducted by the U.S. Virgin
Islands’ State Historic Preservation Office
(VISHPO) determined that the proposed project
is not on the National Register of Historic Places;
is not within the vicinity of a property that
appears to be historic, or fit to be listed, or is
already listed on the National Register; and does
not require the Section 106 Compliance Process.
Thus, VISHPO recorded that no initial survey is
required and commented, “advisement to notify
DPNR-VISHPO upon discovery of any human
burials or historic resources during excavation
work” (Figure 19).

The project is compliant with Historic
Preservation National Historic Preservation Act
of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36
CFR Part 800.

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet

Yes No

O X

The area around the proposed project site is a
mixed use, commercial and residential area. The
proposed site is off the Queen Mary Highway,
one of the main east-west thoroughfares on St.
Croix and is impacted by traffic-related noise. To




Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR
Part 51 Subpart B

minimize noise impacts to neighboring
properties, the site will be fenced and landscaped
to provide a buffer between the site and
neighboring properties. In addition, the site will
be manned, and the specific hours of operation
will be between 7:00am and 7:00pm, seven days
a week. .

The proposed project is compliant with the Noise
Abatement and Control in order to remain
compliant with the Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet Communities Act of 1978;
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B.

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes No

According to the EPA, there are no Sole Source
Aquifers in the U.S. Virgin Islands which falls
under the EPA Region 2 (Figure 20). The nearest
wells to the proposed project site are
approximately 0.41 miles and 0.34 miles away to
the north and west, respectively (Figure 21).

The proposed project is in compliance with the
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended,
particularly section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149.

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Yes No

According to the USFWS National Wetlands
Inventory, the proposed project site is not located
within a wetland (Figure 22). There are no
estuarine, freshwater wetlands, freshwater
ponds, or riverine systems in the vicinity of the
proposed site. The environmental professional
preparing this document is a certified wetland
delineator. The proposed site does not contain a
jurisdictional wetland per the 1987 U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual
and Caribbean Supplement.

The proposed project is in compliance with the
Wetlands Protection Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5.

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968, particularly section 7(b) and

(c)

Yes No

O X

According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
there are 226 national Wild and Scenic Rivers
across the 40 states and Puerto Rico (Figure 23).
There are no Wild and Scenic Rivers in the U.S.
Virgin Islands.




The proposed project is in compliance with the
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, particularly
section 7(b) and (c).

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice

Executive Order 12898

Yes No

O X

The purpose of the proposed project is to provide
a clean and environmentally friendly waste
disposal center for the residents and businesses in
western St. Croix. The site will be fenced and
landscaped to provide a buffer between the site
and the neighboring properties. The site will also
be manned, and the hours of operation will be
between 7:00am and 7:00pm, seven days a week
the existing solid waste disposal facility on the
proposed site disproportionately impacts the
surrounding community with environmental
pollution. The pollution is expressed in the form
of stormwater runoff originating from an area
that is heavily contaminated with hydrocarbons.
An oil water separator will be installed during
construction to treat all runoff originating on the
hardscape at the site.

The community around the proposed project site
is underserved and overburdened, and is,
primarily, a low-income community of color.
The Concordia Convenience Center, as
proposed, would both cleanup and alleviate the
environmental burdens of this community that
have been caused by years of poor and improper
solid waste management at the proposed project
site.

The proposed project will help reduce
environmental burdens directly affecting the
neighboring community through improper
dumping and household waste disposal. The
construction and implementation of the proposed
residential convenience center will improve
cleanliness through organized disposal and
reduce any disturbances, noise, and/or
environmental pollution associated with the
absence of said convenience center.

The proposed residential convenience center is
compliant with the Environmental Justice
Executive Order 12898.

Field Inspection (Date and completed by):




A field inspection was conducted on January 31, 2023, by Amy Claire Dempsey, M.A. of Bioimpact Inc.
and Phase II sampling was undertaken on June 13, 2023, by Jose Sanchez and Jaughna Nielsen Bobbit.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

This project is both a needed and desired service for residents and businesses on the western end of St.
Croix. It will have a beneficial impact on the human environment and impacts to the natural environment
will be mitigated, as supported through local and federal agency consultations, assessments, and
requirements for regulatory compliance, such as permitting.

The Concordia Convenience Center is compliant with:

e Airport Hazards 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D.

e C(Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990
[16 USC 3501].

¢ Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42
USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a].

e Noise Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Quiet Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part
51 Subpart B

e Endangered Species Act of 1973, particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 402.

e Explosive and Flammable Hazards 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C.

e Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part
658.

¢ Floodplain Management Executive Order 11988, particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55.

e Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, particularly section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149.

e Wetlands Protection Executive Order 11990, particularly sections 2 and 5; and

e Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, particularly section 7(b) and (c).

With the implementation of a Dust Control Plan during construction, the proposed project will be compliant
with the Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Substances 6, 51, 93. In
order to maintain compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act, the proposed project is required to
obtain a Federal Consistency Certificate as required by the regulatory requirements set forth by the Virgin
Islands Department of Planning and Natural Resources.

As it relates to the mitigation measures required to demonstrate compliance with the Contamination and
Toxic Substances 24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2), having a manned and fenced residential convenience
center will also prevent “dumpster fires” which release air contaminants into the atmosphere. Furthermore,
a Phase II sampling was conducted of the site in June 2023. Four soil samples were collected at different
areas of the stie. All four soil samples were found to be contaminated with TPH over the USVI Regulatory
Limit of 460ppm for hydrocarbons. Lead was also detected in all four soil samples. However, the amount
detected was below the USVI Regulatory Limit of 400mg/kg. As a result of these findings, a remediation
plan will be developed and approved by the Division of Environmental Protection and implemented prior
to the start of construction. Runoff from all hardscapes will be directed through an oil and water separator.
With these mitigative measures the proposed project is compliant with Contamination and Toxic Substances
24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(1)(2).

The project will have No Effect on ESA listed plant or animal species. In their June 30, 2023, FWS stated,
“We acknowledge receipt of your no effect (NE) determinations for Vahl’s boxwood. Currently we do not
have any information to refute your determination. Because you made a NE determination, you are not
required to conduct formal or informal section 7 consultation with the Service and the Service is not



required to concur with your NE determination.” And went on to state, “In view of this, we believe that
requirements of section 7 of the Act have been satisfied”. Obligations under section 7 of the Act must be
reconsidered if new information reveals a potential impact to a listed species or critical habitat.

Through consultation with the Virgin Islands State Historic Preservation Office, the Virgin Islands Waste
Management Authority will engage an archeological monitor during excavation to ensure compliance with
Historic Preservation National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36
CFR Part 800. In addition, as a condition proposed by VISHPO, the proposed project will immediately
notify the DPNR-VISHPO office if any archaeological artifacts or human burials are located or discovered
during excavation.

To be compliant with Noise Abatement and Control Noise Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B, 10-foot buffers will be provided on the sides of the
site facing residential properties and the site will only be operational between 7:00 am and 7:00pm, seven
days a week.

In order to eliminate any disproportionate impacts of environmental pollution on the surrounding Estate
Concordia community, reduce noise and disturbances and improve environmental conditions that may
negatively affect the community through improper household waste and trash disposal, the proposed project
will create a clean and organized residential convenience center with standard operating hours and
stormwater controls to treat runoff from all hardscapes at the site. With the implementation of these
measures, the proposed project will demonstrate Environmental Justice and remain compliant with the
Executive Order 12898.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(¢)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or eliminate
adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed
authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts,
development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and
monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan.

Law, Authority, or Mitigation Measure Comments or Conditions
Factor
Standard Conditions Any changes to the approved scope of

work will require a review to
determine if a re-evaluation for
compliance with NEPA and other
Laws and Executive Orders is
required.

This review does not address all
federal, state, and local requirements.
Acceptance of federal funding
requires that all permits, approvals,
etc. must be acquired prior to
construction activities.




National Historic
Preservation Act of

All excavation activities, including
foundation and utility trenching

All ground disturbing activities
occurring during construction must be

1966, particularly activity will have archaeological monitored. If any  potential
sections 106 and 110; | monitoring during the Project’s archaeological resources are
36 CFR Part 800 activity. discovered, construction activities
will immediately cease in the area and
the necessary parties will be notified.
Clean Air Act The proposed project is required to

develop a Dust Control Plan and
submit it to the Department of
Planning and Natural Resources for
approval. The Dust Control Plan
will be used to implement air quality
controls during construction.

The project is also required to obtain
a Permit to Construct and Operate
any generators that are anticipated to
be installed at the site before
construction is complete.

A permit to Construct and Operate
the proposed generator installation is
required to maintain compliance with
and standards of the Clean Air Act

Contamination and
Toxic Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(1) &
58.5(1)(2)

The proposed project was
investigated for contamination
through the application of a Phase I
and Phase II ESA. Findings of this
assessment confirmed that the soil
sample collected from different areas
at the proposed project site were
found to be above the USVI TPH
Regulatory Limits of 460ppm for
Hydrocarbons. As a result of these
findings, the proposed project is
required to develop a remediation to
address all contamination identified
at the site. The plan must be
approved by the Department of
Planning and Natural Resources,
Division of Environmental
Protection and implemented prior to
the start of construction.

The cleanup plan must be approved
by the Department of Planning and
Natural Resources, Division of
Environmental Protection and
implemented prior to the start of
construction. A No Further Action
(NFA) letter must be obtained upon
completion oof the remediation.

Coastal Zone
Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

The proposed project will need to
obtain a Federal Consistency
Determination from the state’s
regulatory agency, through the




If new information reveals impacts of
this identified action that may affect
listed species or critical habitat in a
manner that was not previously
considered; this action is
subsequently modified in a manner
not previously considered in this
assessment or a new species is listed,
or critical habitat determined that may
be affected by the identified action
consultation must be reinitiated.

Division of Coastal Zone
Management prior to construction.
Endangered Species
Act of 1973,
particularly section 7;
50 CFR Part 402
Determination:

] This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there are
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)

EXEMPT project; OR

= This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing

or drawing down any funds; OR

] This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due

to extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(¢)).

Preparer SigW

Name/Title/Organization:  Amy Claire Dempsey, M.A. President, Bioimpact, Inc.

Certifying Officer Signature:

Date:

Name/Title: Dayna Clendinen, Interim Executive Director/Chief Disaster Recovery Officer.

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the Responsible
Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part 58.38) and in
accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).




APPENDIX A
Figure 1. Proposed Project Location, Cotton Valley, St.
[Source: U.S. Geological Survey]
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Figure 2. Proposed Project Location, Cotton Valley, St. Croix
[Source: Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands, Geospatial Information Systems Division]
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Figure 3. Proposed Project Site Layout, Cotton Valley, St. Croix
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Figure 4. Proposed Project Site in Relation to Airports, St. Croix

[Source: NOAA, Office of Coast Survey]
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Figure 5. Historical Aerial of the Proposed Cotton Valley Convenience Center
[U.S. Geological Survey, November 1977]

" Note: The area of the proposed project site is outlined in orange.



Figure 6. Coastal Barrier Map, Coastal Barriers in Relation to the Cotton Valley Convenience
Site, St. Croix
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Figure 7. National Flood Insurance Program Flood Insurance Rate Map, Panel 74 of 94,
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Figure 8. DPNR Advisory Flood Hazard Resource Map
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Figure 9. EPA Map of Nonattainment Areas for Criteria Pollutants (Green Book)
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* The National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are health standards for Carbon Monoxide,
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and PM-2.5 (1997, 2006 and 2012), and Sulfur Dioxide.(1971 and 2010)

** Included in the counts are counties designated for NAAQS and revised NAAQS pollutants.
Revoked 1-hour (1979) and 8-hour Ozone (1997) are excluded. Partial counties, those with part
of the county designated nonattainment and part attainment, are shown as full counties on the map.




Figure 10. EPA Status of Air Quality State Implementation Plan (SIP)
[Source: https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/urbanair/sipstatus/reports/vi_areabypoll.html]
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